



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

EL PASO PIPELINE GP COMPANY, L.L.C.,

Defendant Below,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

and

EL PASO CORPORATION, DOUGLAS L.
FOSHEE, JOHN R. SULT, RONALD L.
KUEHN, JR., D. MARK LELAND, ARTHUR
C. REICHSTETTER, WILLIAM A. SMITH,
AND JAMES C. YARDLEY,

Defendants Below,
Cross-Appellees,

and

EL PASO PIPELINE PARTNERS, L.P.

Nominal Defendant Below,

v.

PETER R. BRINCKERHOFF, TRUSTEE OF
THE PETER R. BRINCKERHOFF REV. TR.
U/A DTD 10/17/97

Plaintiff Below,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

No. 103, 2016

Court Below: Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware,
Consolidated C.A. No. 7141-
VCL

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND
CROSS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

OF COUNSEL:

Joseph S. Allerhand
Seth Goodchild
Amanda K. Pooler
Nikolei M. Kaplanov (No. 5912)
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
(212) 310-8000

Christine T. Di Guglielmo (No. 4848)
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
P.O. Box 4020
Wilmington, Delaware 19807

Dated: June 17, 2016

Peter J. Walsh, Jr. (No. 2437)
Brian C. Ralston (No. 3770)
Berton W. Ashman, Jr. (No. 4681)
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Hercules Plaza – 6th Floor
1313 N. Market Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 984-6000

Bradley R. Aronstam (No. 5129)
S. Michael Sirkin (No. 5389)
ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP
100 S. West Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 576-1600

*Attorneys for Defendants El Paso Pipeline
GP Company L.L.C., El Paso Corporation,
Douglas L. Foshee, John R. Sult, Ronald L.
Kuehn, Jr., D. Mark Leland, Arthur C.
Reichstetter, William A. Smith, and James
C. Yardley*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. PLAINTIFF LOST STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE FALL DROP-DOWN.....	5
A. The “Nature of the Claim” Makes Plain that the Partnership Owns the Claim.	7
B. The Contractual Duty Was Owed Solely to the Partnership, and the Partnership Therefore Owned the Claim.....	8
C. Even if the Contractual Right Was Shared, the Claim Was Owned by the Partnership.	13
D. Ownership of the Claim Passed to the Surviving Entity in the Merger, Divesting Plaintiff of His Derivative Standing.	15
II. THE COURT ERRED IN AWARDING PRO RATA DAMAGES.....	22
A. The Judgment Should Be Reversed Because Plaintiff Presented No Evidence of Damages to Former Unitholders.....	22
B. The Court Erred in Awarding a Pro Rata Recovery.	26
III. THE COURT ERRED IN SUBSTITUTING ITS OWN JUDGMENT FOR THE CONTROLLING CONTRACTUAL PRESUMPTION AND STANDARD OF CONDUCT.	32
A. The Court Failed to Apply Section 7.10(b).....	32
B. The Court Misapplied the Contractual Standard of Subjective Good Faith Under Section 7.9.....	34
IV. THE COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN AWARDING THE UNAFFILIATED UNITHOLDERS 58.6% OF THE OVERPAYMENT.	37
SUMMARY OF CROSS-APPEAL ARGUMENT.....	39
V. THE COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE SPRING DROP-DOWN.....	40

A. Question Presented.....40

B. Scope of Review.....40

C. Merits of the Argument40

 1. Plaintiff Improperly Relies Upon The Trial Record.....41

 2. The Court Correctly Determined that the Implied Covenant Did Not Create a Duty to Disclose Facts Regarding A Different Transaction Considered By Parent.41

CONCLUSION.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agostino v. Hicks</i> , 845 A.2d 1110 (Del. Ch. 2004)	6, 10, 13, 23
<i>Allen v. El Paso Pipeline GP Co.</i> , 90 A.3d 1097 (Del. Ch. 2014)	29
<i>Allen v. El Paso Pipeline GP Co.</i> , 113 A.3d 167 (Del. Ch. 2014)	10
<i>Allen v. Encore Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 72 A.3d 93 (Del. 2013)	32
<i>Bokat v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 262 A.2d 246 (Del. 1970)	27, 28, 30, 31
<i>Boyer v. Wilm. Materials, Inc.</i> , 754 A.2d 881 (Del. Ch. 1999)	29
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Texas E. Prods. Pipeline Co.</i> , 986 A.2d 370 (2010)	30
<i>Brown v. Automated Mktg. Sys., Inc.</i> , 1982 WL 8782 (Del. Ch. Mar. 22, 1982)	19
<i>Brown v. DeYoung</i> , 47 N.E. 863 (Ill. 1897)	30
<i>Carsanaro v. Bloodhound Techs., Inc.</i> , 65 A.3d 618 (Del. Ch. 2013)	15
<i>In re Cencom Cable Income Partners, L.P.</i> , 2000 WL 130629 (Del. Ch. Jan. 27, 2000)	29
<i>Citigroup Inc. v. AHW Inv. P’ship</i> , 2016 WL 2994902 (Del. May 24, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CML V, LLC v. Bax</i> , 28 A.3d 1037 (Del. 2011)	19

<i>Connelly v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , --- A.3d ---, 2016 WL 836983 (Del. Mar. 4, 2016)	22
<i>In re Countrywide Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 846019 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 2009)	16
<i>Culverhouse v. Paulson & Co.</i> , 133 A.3d 195 (Del. 2016)	9
<i>Dieckman v. Regency GP LP</i> , 2016 WL 1223348 (Del. Ch. Mar. 29, 2016)	13
<i>Dill v. Johnston</i> , 179 P. 608 (Okla. 1919).....	30
<i>Emps. Ret. Sys. of St. Louis v. TC Pipelines GP, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 2859790 (Del. Ch. May 11, 2016).....	13
<i>Eshleman v. Keenan</i> , 194 A. 40 (Del. Ch. 1937)	27, 30
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008)	23
<i>Fischer v. Fischer</i> , 1999 WL 1032768 (Del. Ch. Nov. 4, 1999)	29
<i>Fougeray v. Cord</i> , 24 A. 499 (N.J. Ch. 1892).....	30
<i>In re Gaylord Container Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 747 A.2d 71 (Del. Ch. 1999)	29
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006)	14, 15, 30
<i>Gerber v. Enter. Prods. Holdings, LLC</i> , 67 A.3d 400 (Del. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>GMG Capital Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012)	40

<i>Grayson v. Imagination Station, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3221951 (Del. Ch. Aug. 16, 2010)	18
<i>Great Hill Equity Partners IV, L.P. v. SIG Growth Equity Fund I, LLLP</i> , 80 A.3d 155 (Del. Ch. 2013)	19
<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996)	18
<i>Haley v. Town of Dewey Beach</i> , 672 A.2d 55 (Del. 1996)	34
<i>HLSP Holdings Corp. v. Fortune Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 991 A.2d 18, 2010 WL 528470 (Del. Feb. 15, 2010).....	10, 11
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S'holder Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 766 (Del. 2006)	23
<i>Keenan v. Eshleman</i> , 2 A.2d 904 (Del. 1938)	27
<i>Kelly v. Blum</i> , 2010 WL 629850 (Del. Ch. Feb. 24, 2010).....	11, 17
<i>In re Kinder Morgan, Inc. Corp. Reorg. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 4975270 (Del. Ch. Aug. 20, 2015)	10
<i>Kramer v. W. Pac. Indus., Inc.</i> , 546 A.2d 348 (Del. 1988)	17
<i>Levey v. Brownstone Asset Mgmt., LP</i> , 76 A.3d 764 (Del. 2013)	41
<i>Levien v. Sinclair Oil Corp.</i> , 1975 WL 1952 (Del. Ch. Aug. 12, 1975)	27
<i>Lewis v. Anderson</i> , 453 A.2d 474 (Del. Ch. 1982)	18
<i>Lewis v. Anderson</i> , 477 A.2d 1040 (Del. 1984)	16, 18

<i>Linton v. Everett</i> , 1997 WL 441189 (Del. Ch. July 31, 1997)	29
<i>In re Loral Space & Commc 'ns, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4293781 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2008).....	29
<i>Loral Space & Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Highland Crusader Offshore Partners, L.P.</i> , 977 A.2d 867 (Del. 2009)	24
<i>Loudon v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 700 A.2d 135 (Del. 1997)	25
<i>In re Massey Energy Co. Deriv. & Class Action Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2176479 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2011).....	19
<i>Matthews v. Headley Chocolate Co.</i> , 100 A. 645 (Md. 1917)	30
<i>NAF Holdings, LLC. v. Li & Fung (Trading) Ltd.</i> , 118 A.3d 175 (Del. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nationwide Emerging Managers, LLC v. Northpointe Holdings, LLC</i> , 112 A.3d 878 (Del. 2015)	41, 43
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010)	22, 43
<i>In re New Valley Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 1700530 (Del. Ch. June 28, 2004).....	17
<i>In re Nine Sys. Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 4383127 (Del. Ch. Sept. 4, 2014).....	15
<i>Norton v. K-Sea Transp. Partners L.P.</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013)	13, 32, 33, 34
<i>Oliver v. Boston Univ.</i> , 2006 WL 1064169 (Del. Ch. Apr. 14, 2006).....	16
<i>Parfi Holding AB v. Mirror Image Internet, Inc.</i> , 954 A.2d 911 (Del. Ch. 2008)	17

<i>Perlman v. Feldman</i> , 219 F.2d 173 (2d Cir. 1955)	30
<i>Pfeiffer v. Leedle</i> , 2013 WL 5988416 (Del. Ch. Nov. 8, 2013)	18
<i>Robotti & Co. v. Liddell</i> , 2010 WL 157474 (Del. Ch. Jan. 14, 2010).....	14
<i>Sanders v. Wang</i> , 1999 WL 1044880 (Del. Ch. Nov. 8, 1999)	18
<i>Schoon v. Smith</i> , 953 A.2d 196 (Del. 2008)	16
<i>Siga Techs., Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.</i> , 132 A.3d 1108 (Del. 2015)	37
<i>Strategic Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Nicholson</i> , 2004 WL 2847875 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2004)	17
<i>Taormina v. Taormina Corp.</i> , 78 A.2d 473 (Del. Ch. 1951)	28
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Tri-Star Pictures, Inc. Litig.</i> , 634 A.2d 319 (Del. 1993)	15, 24, 25
<i>In re Tri-Star Pictures, Inc. Litig.</i> , 1992 WL 37304 (Del. Ch. Feb. 21, 1992)	24, 25
<i>Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado</i> , 430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981)	16, 27
<i>Zimmerman v. Crothall</i> , 2013 WL 5630992 (Del. Ch. Oct. 14, 2013)	17
Statutes & Rules	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 17-101(12)	11, 12
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 17-211(h)	17, 30

6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 17-803(b)	29
Ct. Ch. R. 23.....	26, 31
Sup. Ct. R. 8	41

Other Authorities

Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. & Michael A Pittenger, <i>CORPORATE & COMMERCIAL PRACTICE IN THE DELAWARE COURT OF CHANCERY</i> (16th rev. 2015)	27
Mohsen Manesh, <i>Contractual Freedom Under Delaware Alternative Entity Law: Evidence from Publicly Traded LPs and LLCs</i> , 37 <i>J. CORP. L.</i> 555 (Spring 2012).....	9
4 <i>Pomeroy’s Equity Jurisprudence</i> (5th ed. 1941)	16
